
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:7669
ANSWERED ON:16.05.2000
MEDICAL COLLEGES
A. KRISHNASWAMY

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of hospitals, dispensaries and other health centres being run by the union Government, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government propose to open Medical College Hospital at Trivellore in Tamil Nadu;

(c). if so, the details thereof; and

(d). if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE (SHRI N.T.
SHANMUGAM)

(a) There are 460 Hospitals, Health Centres, CGHS Dispensaries of various systems, Poly clinics, Laboratories and Dental units. The details are given in Annexure-I and II.

(b) to (d) There is no proposal pending with the Union Government for opening a medical college at Trivellore in Tamil Nadu.

ANNEXURE - I

LIST OF HOSPITALS/HEALTH CENTRES

1. Dr. R.M. L. Hospital, New Delhi.

2. S.J. Hospital, New Delhi.

3. S&CE Calcutta.

4. A.I.I.P.M.R., Mumbai.

5. L.H.M.C. & Smt. S.K. Hospital, New Delhi.
6. Kalawati Saran Children Hospital, New Delhi.

7 JIPMER, Pondicherry.

8. P.H.O. Mumbai.

9. P.H.O. Calcutta.
10. P.H.O. Cochin.
11. P.H.O. Chennai
12. P.H.O.Kandla.
13. P.H.O. Marmagoa.
14. P.H.O.Visakhapatnam.
15. P.H.O.Mandapam Camp.
16. A.P.H.O. Mumbai.
17. A.P.H.O. Calcutta.
18. A.P.H.O. New Delhi.
19. A.P.H.O. Trivandrum.
20. P.H.O. Nava Sheva Mumbai.
21. A.B.Q. Amritsar.
22. A.P.H.O. Chennai.
23. N.I.C.D. New Delhi.


24. N.A.M.P. New Delhi.
25. A.I.I.H. & P.H. Calcutta.
26. R.H.T.C. Najafgarh.
27. N.T.I. Bangalore.
28. R.A.K. College of Nursing, New Delhi.
29. L.R.H.S. New Delhi.
30. C.L.T.R.I. Chengalpattu.
31. R.L.T.R.I. Raipur.
32. R.L.T.R.I. Aska.
33. R.L. T.R.I. Gouripur (W.B.)


ANNEXURE - II

DETAILS OF CGHS DISPENSARIES

S.No. Name of City Date of
   Starting Existing Dispensaries System-Wise(as on 31-3-98)

     Allo. Ayur. Homeo. Unani Siddha Yoga Total Poly
            Clinics CGHS
             Labs Dental
              Units

1. 2.  3.  4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10 11 12 13

1. Ahmedabad April, 79 5 @ 1 1    7  1 1

2. Allahabad March, 69 7 1 1    9 1 1 1

3. Bangalore Feb., 76 10 2 1 1 @@   14 1 2 1

4. Bombay  Nov., 63 28 2 4 - 1 - 34 2 17 2

5. Calcutta Aug., 1972 17 1 2 1   21 1 4 0

6. Delhi  July 1954 87 13 13 4 1 3 121 4 31 3

7. Hyderabad Feb.,1976 14 @ 2 2 2   20 2 2 1

8. Jabalpur Oct., 1991 3      3  1 @@ 0

9. Jaipur  July, 1978 5 1 1    7 1 2 1

10. Kanpur  July,1972 9 1 2    12 1 3 1

11. Lucknow  March,1979 6 1 1   1 8 1 1 1


12. Chennai  March, 1975 14 1 1   1 17 2 2 1

13. Meerut  July, 1971 6 1 1 1   9 0 1 1

14. Nagpur  Oct., 1973 10 @ 2 1    13 1 0 1

15. Pune  July, 1978 7 1 2    10 1 1 1

16. Patna  Nov., 1976 5 @ 1 1    7 1 2 1

17. Guwahati April, 1995 3      3

18. Trivandrum April, 1995 3      3

19. Ranchi  Oct., 1992 1 #      1

20. Bhubanesh-war Aug., 1988 1 #      1

   Total  241 31 34 9 2 3 320 19 71 17

@ Including two sub-dispensaries.
# Only for A.G.`s employees including one sub-dispensary.
@@ Sanctioned but not yet started functioning.
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